that is substantially similar to the attached sample agreement, after review and
approval by County Counsel and Risk Management; and

4. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute contract change orders for the District Attorney’s Office Flooring Project up to
the maximum amount of Thirty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars ($38,874.00).

STRATEGIC PLAN:
The recommended actions support the following areas of the Board of Supervisors’ Strategic Plan:

Area of Focus:  Core Services/Other
Strategic Plan Category: 1001 -Support and sustain partnerships between public safety and partner agencies to enhance public safety

[...]

On November 28, 2023, the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors (“Board”) authorized the District Attorney’s Office Flooring
Project to be advertised for public bid. On January 9, 2024, the County of Humboldt received and opened the one (1) bid submitted
by Adams Commercial General Contracting, Inc. in the amount of Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Four
Dollars ($388,744.00).

The bid submitted by Adams Commercial General Contracting, Inc. was at the upper end of the project budget. Since only one (1)
responsive bid was submitted, staff worked with Adams Commercial General Contracting, Inc. to reduce the project scope so the

[...]

The County of Humboldt was able to accommodate by temporarily relocating identified staff to
the currently vacant space at 515 J Street. Because of the reduction of phases, Adams Commercial General Contracting, Inc. was able
to reduce the project bid down to a base bid amount of Three Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Dollars
($339,840.00). Staff recommends that the Board, award the project at the base bid amount of Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand
Seven Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($388,744.00). Once the project is awarded and Adams Commercial General Contracting, Inc. is
under contract, Adams Commercial General Contracting, Inc. will provide the County of Humboldt with a credit in the amount of
Forty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Four Dollars ($48,904.00) through the change order process.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:
District Attorney Asset Forfeiture Fund (3921)

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Expenditures (1100-205) FY23-24 FY24-25

Budgeted Expenses $10,000.00 $345,000.00

Total Expenditures $10,000.00 $345,000.00

Funding Sources (1100-205) FY23-24 FY24-25

Asset Forfeiture $10,000.00 $345,000.00

Total Funding Sources $10,000.00 $345,000.00

*Projected amounts are estimates and are subject to change.

The total costs associated with the District Attorney’s Office Flooring Project are estimated at Three Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand
Three Hundred Forty Dollars ($348,340.00). This includes the Adams Commercial General Contracting, Inc. base bid amount of
Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($388,744.00) minus the negotiated credit for a reduction
in project phases in the amount of Forty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Four Dollars ($48,904.00) plus design costs in the amount of
Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($8,500.00). The negotiated credit will be realized as part of a project change order that will be
issued in the amount of Forty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Four Dollars ($48,904.00) once the project is awarded.

The District Attorney’s Office budget unit 1100-205 has sufficient funds budgeted in the current fiscal year and has sufficient funds
budgeted in the proposed fiscal year 2024-2025. As a result, the recommended actions will not impact the Humboldt County General